

FILED
07-28-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

No. 2020AP002007

In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

CATHOLIC CHARITIES BUREAU, INC., BARRON COUNTY DEVELOPMENTAL
SERVICES, INC., DIVERSIFIED SERVICES, INC., BLACK RIVER INDUSTRIES,
INC., AND HEADWATERS, INC.,
Petitioners-Respondents-Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN LABOR AND
INDUSTRY REVIEW COMMISSION,
Respondent-Co-Appellant,

STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT,
Respondent-Appellant.

On Appeal from the Court of Appeals
Reversing the Douglas County Circuit Court
The Hon. Kelly J. Thimm, presiding
Case No. 2019CV000324

**BRIEF OF NON-PARTY WISCONSIN STATE LEGISLATURE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

RYAN J. WALSH
Counsel of Record
JOHN D. TRIPOLI
EIMER STAHL LLP
10 East Doty Street
Suite 621
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 620-8346
rwalsh@eimerstahl.com
jtripoli@eimerstahl.com

Counsel for the Wisconsin State Legislature

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT6

 I. The Principle That the Unemployment-Insurance Law Is To Be Liberally Construed Must Yield to the Rule of Constitutional Avoidance6

 II. The Wisconsin Constitution Forbids the State From “Express[ing] a Preference” For or Against a “Religious Practice,” Including by Treating Worship-Oriented Activities as “Predominantly Religious” and Almsgiving as Not..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Power & Light Co. v. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946)	13
<i>Brandt v. Burwell</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 462 (W.D. Pa. 2014)	9
<i>Collette v. St. Luke's Roosevelt Hosp.</i> , 132 F.Supp.2d 256 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Sesqui-Centennial</i> , 8 Pa. D. & C. 77 (Com. Pl. 1926)	14
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	9
<i>Coulee Cath. Sch. v. Lab. & Indus. Rev. Comm'n, Dep't of Workforce Dev.</i> , 320 Wis. 2d 275, 768 N.W.2d 868 (2009)	13
<i>Director v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995)	6
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommate.com, LLC</i> , 666 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>In re Erickson</i> , 815 F.2d 1090 (7th Cir. 1987)	7
<i>James v. Heinrich</i> , 2021 WI 58, 397 Wis.2d 517, 960 N.W.2d 350.....	7
<i>Keen v. Helson</i> , 930 F.3d 799 (6th Cir. 2019)	7

<i>King v. Vill. of Waunakee</i> , 185 Wis. 2d 25, 517 N.W.2d 671 (1994)	10, 12, 15
<i>McNeil v. Hansen</i> , 2007 WI 56, 300 Wis. 2d 358, 731 N.W.2d 273.....	6
<i>Ober United Travel Agency, Inc. v. United States Dept. of Labor</i> , 135 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Saltonstall v. Sanders</i> , 93 Mass. 446 (1865).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Kaul v. Prehn</i> , 2022 WI 50, 402 Wis. 2d 539, 976 N.W.2d 821.....	13
<i>State ex rel. Reynolds v. Nusbaum</i> , 17 Wis. 2d 148, 115 N.W.2d 761 (1962)	11
<i>State ex rel. Weiss v. Dist. Bd. of Sch. Dist. No. 8 of City of Edgerton</i> , 76 Wis. 177, 44 N.W. 967 (1890).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999)	7
<i>United States v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 727 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Wisconsin Cheese Serv., Inc. v. DILHR</i> , 108 Wis. 2d 482, 322 N.W.2d 495 (Ct. App. 1982).....	8
<i>Zubik v. Sebelius</i> , 911 F. Supp. 2d 314 (W.D. Pa. 2012)	9
Statutes	
Article I, section 18 of the Wisconsin Constitution.....	10, 13, 15
Wis. Stat. § 108.01	9

Wis. Stat. § 108.02 13, 14, 15

Wis. Stat. § 809.19 17

Other Authorities

Assorted Canards of Contemporary Legal Analysis,
40 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 581 (1989–1990)..... 6

Preference

An American Dictionary of the English Language (1848)..... 12

Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts,
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner (2012)..... 6, 8

Should Courts Stop Using “Substantive” Canons of Construction?,
Vlokh Conspiracy (Mar. 8, 2022).....7

Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency,
90 B. U. L. Rev. 109 (2010)8

The Attainment of Statehood,
Milo M. Quaife (1928) 13

The Convention of 1846,
Milo M. Quaife (1919) 12
